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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
Before using the appliance, read these safety  
instructions. Keep them nearby for future reference. 
These instructions and the appliance itself provide 
important safety warnings, to be observed at all times. 
The manufacturer declines any liability for failure to 
observe these safety instructions, for inappropriate 
use of the appliance or incorrect setting of controls. 

Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept 
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8 years) 
should be kept away from the appliance unless 
continuously supervised. Children from 8 years 
old and above and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge can use this appliance only if they are 
supervised or have been given instructions on safe 
use and understand the hazards involved. Children 
must not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance must not be carried out by children 
without supervision.
PERMITTED USE

CAUTION: the appliance is not intended to be 
operated by means of an external switching device, 
such as a timer, or separate remote controlled 
system. 

This appliance is intended to be used in household 
and similar applications such as: staff kitchen areas 
in shops, offices and other working environments; 
farm houses; by clients in hotels, motels, bed  
& breakfast and other residential environments. 

The maximum number of place settings is shown 
in the product sheet. 

The door should not be left in the open position 
- risk of tripping. The open appliance door can only 
support the weight of the loaded rack when pulled 
out. Do not rest objects on the door or sit or stand 
on it. 

WARNING: Dishwasher detergents are strongly 
alkaline. They can be extremely dangerous if 
swallowed. Avoid contact with the skin and eyes and 
keep children away from the dishwasher when the 
door is open. Check that the detergent receptacle is 
empty after completion of the wash cycle. 

WARNING: Knives and other utensils with sharp 
points must be loaded in the basket with their points 
down or placed in a horizontal position - risk of cuts. 

This appliance is not for professional use. Do not 
use the appliance outdoors. Do not store explosive 
or flammable substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol 
cans) inside or near the appliance - risk of fire. The 
appliance must be used only to wash domestic dishes 
in accordance with the instructions in this manual. 

EN
The water in the appliance is not potable. Use 
only detergent and rinse additives designed for an 
automatic dishwasher. When adding salt to the water 
softener, run one cycle immediately to avoid corrosion 
damage to internal parts. Store the detergent, rinse 
aid and salt out of reach of children. Shut off the 
water supply and unplug or disconnect the power 
before servicing and maintenance. Disconnect the 
appliance in the event of any malfunction.
INSTALLATION

The appliance must be handled and installed by 
two or more persons - risk of injury. Use protective 
gloves to unpack and install - risk of cuts. Connect 
the dishwasher to the water mains using only new 
hose sets. The old hose sets should not be reused. 
All hoses must be securely clamped to prevent them 
coming loose during operation. All local waterboard 
regulations must be complied with. Water supply 
pressure 0.05 - 1.0 MPa. The appliance must be 
placed against the wall or built into furniture to limit 
the access to its rearside. For dishwashers having 
ventilation openings in the base, the openings must 
not be obstructed by a carpet. 

Installation, including water supply (if any) and 
electrical connections, and repairs must be carried 
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or replace 
any part of the appliance unless specifically stated 
in the user manual. Keep children away from the 
installation site. After unpacking the appliance, make 
sure that it has not been damaged during transport. 
In the event of problems, contact the dealer or 
your nearest After-sales Service. Once installed, 
packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam parts etc.) must 
be stored out of reach of children - risk of suffocation. 
The appliance must be disconnected from the power 
supply before any installation operation - risk of 
electrical shock. During installation, make sure the 
appliance does not damage the power cable - risk of 
fire or electrical shock. Only activate the appliance 
when the installation has been completed. 
If installing the dishwasher at the end of a row of 
units making the side panel accessible, the hinge 
area must be covered to avoid risk of injury. The 
inlet water temperature depends on the dishwasher 
model. If the installed inlet hose is marked „25°C 
Max”, the maximum allowed water temperature is 
25°C. For all other models the maximum allowed 
water temperature is 60°C. Do not cut hoses and, in 
the case of appliances fitted with a waterstop system, 
do not immerse the plastic casing containing the inlet 
hose in water. If hoses are not long enough, contact 
your local dealer. Make sure the inlet and drain hoses 
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are kink-free and are not crushed. Before using the 
appliance for the first time, check the water inlet and 
drain hose for leaks. Make sure that the four feet are 
stable and resting on the floor, adjusting them as 
required, and check that the dishwasher is perfectly 
levelled using a spirit level.
ELECTRICAL WARNINGS
The rating plate is on the edge of the dishwasher 
door (visible when the door is open). 

It must be possible to disconnect the appliance 
from the power supply by unplugging it if plug 
is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch installed 
upstream of the socket and the appliance must be 
earthed, in conformity with national electrical safety 
standards. 

Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets or 
adapters. The electrical components must not be 
accessible to the user after installation. Do not use 
the appliance when you are wet or barefoot. Do not 
operate this appliance if it has a damaged power 
cable or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has 
been damaged or dropped.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
with an identical one by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid 
a hazard - risk of electrical shock. 
If the fitted plug is not suitable for your socket outlet, 
contact a qualified technician. Do not pull the power 
supply cable. Do not immerse the mains cord or plug 
in water. Keep the cord away from hot surfaces.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
 WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is switched 
off and disconnected from the power supply before 
performing any maintenance operation. To avoid risk 
of personal injury use protective gloves (risk of lace-
ration) and safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure 
to handle by two persons (reduce load); never use 
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorized by the ma-
nufacturer could result in a risk to health and safety, 
for which the manufacturer cannot be held liable. 
Any defect or damage caused from non-professional 
repairs or maintenance will not be covered by the 
guarantee, the terms of which are outlined in the do-
cument delivered with the unit.

DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
The packaging material is 100% recyclable and 
is marked with the recycle symbol    . The various 
parts of the packaging must therefore be disposed of 
responsibly and in full compliance with local authority 
regulations governing waste disposal. 
DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
This appliance is manufactured with recyclable 
or reusable materials. Dispose of it in accordance 
with local waste disposal regulations. For further 
information on the treatment, recovery and recycling 
of household electrical appliances, contact your local 
authority, the collection service for household waste 
or the store where you purchased the appliance. This 
appliance is marked in compliance with European 
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment (WEEE) and with the Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations 
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is 
disposed of correctly, you will help prevent negative 
consequences for the environment and human health.  
The  symbol on the product or on the accompanying 
documentation indicates that it should not be 
treated as domestic waste but must be taken to 
an appropriate collection center for the recycling of 
electrical and electronic equipment. 
ENERGY SAVING TIPS
ECO program is suitable to clean normally soiled 
tableware, that for this use, it is the most efficient 
program in terms of its combined energy and water 
consumption, and that it is used to assess compliance 
with the EU Ecodesign legislation.
Loading the household dishwasher up to the capacity 
indicated by the manufacturer will contribute to 
energy and water savings. The manual pre-rinsing 
of tableware items leads to increased water and 
energy consumption and is not recommended. 
Washing tableware in a household dishwasher 
usually consumes less energy and water in the use 
phase than hand dishwashing when the household 
dishwasher is used according to the manufacturer’s 
instructions.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

JE DŮLEŽITÉ JE ČÍST A POROZUMĚT JIM
Před použitím spotřebiče si přečtěte tyto bezpeč-
nostní pokyny. Uschovejte si jej pro pozdější použití.  
V tomto návodu a na samotném spotřebiči jsou 
uvedena důležitá bezpečnostní upozornění, která 
si musíte přečíst a za všech okolností dodržovat. 
Výrobce nepřijímá žádnou odpovědnost za 
problémy vyplývající z nedodržování těchto pokynů, 
z nevhodného použití spotřebiče či nesprávného 
nastavení ovládacích prvků.

 Velmi malé děti (0−3 roky) je třeba držet 
v bezpečné vzdálenosti od spotřebiče. Nejsou-li 
malé děti (3−8 let) pod dohledem, je třeba je držet 
v bezpečné vzdálenosti od spotřebiče. Děti starší 
8 let a osoby s fyzickým, smyslovým či duševním 
postižením nebo bez patřičných zkušeností 
a znalostí mohou tento spotřebič používat pouze pod 
dohledem nebo tehdy, pokud obdržely informace 
o bezpečném použití spotřebiče a pokud rozumějí 
rizikům, která s používáním spotřebiče souvisejí. 
Děti si se spotřebičem nesmějí hrát. Nedovolte 
dětem, aby bez dohledu prováděly čištění a běžnou 
údržbu spotřebiče.
POVOLENÉ POUŽITÍ

 UPOZORNĚNÍ: Tento spotřebič není určen 
k ovládání pomocí externího zařízení, jako je např. 
časovač, nebo samostatného systému dálkového 
ovládání. 

 Tento spotřebič je určen k použití v domácnosti 
a podobným způsobem, například: v kuchyňských 
koutech pro zaměstnance v obchodech, kancelářích 
a na jiných pracovištích; na farmách; k použití klienty 
hotelů, motelů, penzionů a jiných ubytovací zařízení. 

 Maximální počet sad je zobrazen na výrobním 
štítku. 

 Dvířka nesmí být ponechána v otevřené poloze 
– riziko vylomení. Otevřená dvířka unesou pouze 
vysunutý koš s nádobím. Nepokládejte na ně žádné 
předměty, nesedejte na ně ani na ně nestoupejte. 

 VAROVÁNÍ: Mycí prostředky do myčky jsou 
silně zásadité. Jejich polknutí může být zdraví velmi 
nebezpečné. Předcházejte kontaktu s pokožkou 
a očima a nedovolte dětem přibližovat se k myčce, 
jsou-li dveře otevřené. Zkontrolujte, zda je zásobník 
čisticího prostředku po dokončení každého mycího 
programu prázdný. 

 VAROVÁNÍ: Nože a další ostré nástroje je třeba 
do koše na příbory vkládat špičkou dolů nebo je 
pokládat vodorovně – riziko pořezání.

Tento spotřebič není určen pro profesionální 
použití. Nepoužívejte spotřebič ve venkovním 
prostředí. Neukládejte výbušné nebo hořlavé látky 
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(např. nádoby s benzínem nebo aerosolové spreje) 
uvnitř spotřebiče nebo v jeho blízkosti – riziko požáru. 
Spotřebič lze používat pouze k mytí domácího 
nádobí v souladu s pokyny v tomto návodu k použití. 
Voda ve spotřebiči není pitná. Používejte výhradně 
čisticí prostředek a leštidlo určené pro automatické 
myčky nádobí. Po přidání soli do změkčovače vody 
okamžitě spusťte jeden mycí cyklus, abyste zabránili 
poškození vnitřních součástí myčky korozí. Čisticí 
prostředek, leštidlo a sůl ukládejte mimo dosah 
dětí. Před prováděním oprav a údržby uzavřete 
přívod vody a odpojte spotřebič od zdroje napájení. 
Spotřebič odpojte také v případě jakékoli poruchy.
INSTALACE

 Stěhování a instalaci spotřebiče musejí provádět 
minimálně dvě osoby – nebezpečí zranění. Při 
rozbalování a instalaci používejte ochranné rukavice 
– nebezpečí pořezání. Myčku připojte k přívodu 
vody výhradně pomocí nové soupravy hadic. Stará 
souprava hadic není určena k opětovnému použití. 
Všechny hadice musí být bezpečně připojeny 
k přívodu vody tak, aby nedošlo při provozu 
zařízení k jejich odpojení. Dodržujte platné předpisy 
vydané místním vodohospodářským orgánem. Tlak 
přiváděné vody činí 0,05–1,0 MPa. Spotřebič musí 
být postaven u zdi nebo zabudován do nábytku, aby 
byl omezen přístup k jeho zadní straně. U myček 
vybavených ventilačními otvory v podstavci je třeba 
dbát na to, aby tyto otvory nebyly zakryty kobercem. 

 Instalaci, včetně připojení přívodu vody (pokud 
nějaký existuje) a elektřiny, a opravy musí provádět 
kvalifikovaný technik. Neopravujte ani nevyměňujte 
žádnou část spotřebiče, pokud to není výslovně 
uvedeno v návodu k použití. Nedovolte dětem, 
aby se přibližovaly k místu instalace. Po vybalení 
spotřebiče se ujistěte, že během přepravy nedošlo 
k jeho poškození. V případě problémů se obraťte na 
svého prodejce nebo na nejbližší servisní středisko. 
Po instalaci musí být obalový materiál (plasty, 
polystyrenová pěna atd.) uložen mimo dosah dětí 
– nebezpečí udušení. Před zahájením instalace je 
nutné spotřebič odpojit od elektrické sítě – nebezpečí 
úrazu elektrickým proudem. Během instalace se 
ujistěte, že zařízení nemůže poškodit napájecí kabel 
– nebezpečí požáru a úrazu elektrickým proudem. 
Spotřebič spouštějte až poté, co byla instalace 
dokončena. 
Pokud myčku umisťujete na konec řady a spotřebič 
je z boku přístupný, je třeba zakrýt oblast pantů, 
a předejít tak nebezpečí skřípnutí. Teplota přiváděné 
vody závisí na konkrétním modelu myčky. Je-
li přívodní hadice označena „25°C max“, pak je 
maximální povolená teplota vody 25 °C. Pro všechny 
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ostatní modely platí, že maximální teplota je 60 °C. 
Je-li spotřebič vybaven systémem bezpečnostního 
uzavření přívodu vody, hadice nepřeřezávejte ani 
neponořujte plastovou chráničku hadice do vody. Jsou-
li hadice příliš krátké, obraťte se na specializovaného 
prodejce. Přesvědčte se, že přívodní ani odtoková 
hadice nejsou ohnuté ani zaškrcené. Před prvním 
použitím zkontrolujte, zda jsou přívodní a vypouštěcí 
hadice dokonale vodotěsné. Dbejte na to, aby 
všechny čtyři nohy spotřebiče byly stabilní a stály na 
podlaze, byly nastaveny požadovaným způsobem 
a pomocí vodováhy zkontrolujte, zda je myčka 
dokonale vodorovná.
VÝSTRAHY TÝKAJÍCÍ SE ELEKTROINSTALACE
Typový štítek je umístěný na dvířkách myčky a je 
viditelný při jejich otevření. 

 V souladu s národními bezpečnostními normami 
týkajícími se elektrických zařízení musí být možné 
odpojit spotřebič od elektrické sítě vytažením zástrčky, 
pokud je zástrčka přístupná, nebo prostřednictvím 
vícepólového vypínače umístěného před zásuvkou. 

 Nepoužívejte prodlužovací kabely nebo 
sdružené zásuvky. Po skončení instalace nesmí 
být elektrické komponenty pro uživatele volně 
přístupné. Nepoužívejte spotřebič, pokud jste mokří 
nebo naboso. Tento spotřebič nezapínejte, pokud je 
poškozen napájecí síťový kabel či zástrčka, pokud 
správně nefunguje nebo byl poškozen či spadl.

 Jestliže je poškozený přívodní kabel, za identický 
ho smí vyměnit pouze výrobce, servisní technik 
nebo osoba s podobnou příslušnou kvalifikací, jinak 
by mohlo dojít k úrazu – riziko úrazu elektrickým 
proudem. Není-li osazená zástrčka vhodná pro 
vaši zásuvku, kontaktujte specialistu. Netahejte za 
napájecí kabel spotřebiče. Napájecí síťový kabel 
ani zástrčku neponořujte do vody. Přívodní kabel se 
nesmí dotýkat žádné horké plochy.
ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA

 VAROVÁNÍ: Předtím, než začnete provádět 
jakoukoli údržbu, ujistěte se, že je spotřebič odpojen 
od elektrické sítě. Abyste se vyhnuli zranění, 
používejte ochranné rukavice (riziko tržných poranění) 
a bezpečnostní obuv (riziko pohmoždění); zajistěte 
manipulaci ve dvou osobách (snížení hmotnosti 
břemene); nikdy nepoužívejte parní čističe (riziko 
elektrického šoku). Neprofesionální provádění oprav, 
které výrobce nepovoluje, by mohla vést k ohrožení 
zdraví a bezpečnosti, za což výrobce nelze činit 
odpovědným. Na vady nebo poškození zapříčiněné 
prováděním neprofesionálních oprav nebo údržby 
se nevztahuje záruka, jejíž podmínky jsou uvedeny v 
dokumentaci, která byla k jednotce dodaná.

LIKVIDACE OBALOVÉHO MATERIÁLU
Obal je ze 100% recyklovatelného materiálu a je 
označen recyklačním znakem . Jednotlivé části 
obalového materiálu proto zlikvidujte odpovědně 
podle platných místních předpisů týkajících se 
nakládání s odpady.  
LIKVIDACE DOMÁCÍCH ELEKTROSPOTŘEBIČŮ
Tento spotřebič byl vyroben z recyklovatelných 
nebo opakovaně použitelných materiálů. Zlikvidujte 
jej podle místních předpisů pro likvidaci odpadu. 
Další informace o likvidaci, renovaci a recyklaci 
elektrických spotřebičů získáte na místním úřadě, 
ve středisku pro sběr domácího odpadu nebo 
v obchodě, kde jste spotřebič zakoupili. Tento 
spotřebič je označen v souladu s evropskou 
směrnicí 2012/19/EU o odpadních elektrických a 
elektronických zařízeních (OEEZ) a nařízeními o 
odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních 
2013 (včetně dodatků). Zajištěním správné likvidace 
tohoto výrobku pomůžete zabránit negativním 
vlivům na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví.  
Symbol  na výrobku nebo doprovodné dokumentaci 
udává, že tento výrobek nesmí být likvidován spolu 
s domácím odpadem, ale je nutné ho odevzdat 
do příslušného sběrného střediska k recyklaci 
elektrických a elektronických zařízení. 
RADY K ÚSPOŘE ELEKTRICKÉ ENERGIE
Program ECO je vhodný k mytí běžně zašpiněného 
nádobí, který je pro tento účel nejvýhodnějším 
programem s ohledem na spotřebu energie a vody 
a který se využívá ke vyhodnocení shody spotřebiče 
s předpisy Ecodesign EU.
Naplnění myčky nádobí až do plné kapacity uvedené 
výrobcem přispívá k úspoře energie a vody. Ruční 
předmývání nádobí vede ke zvýšené spotřebě vody 
a energie a nedoporučujeme jej. Pokud se myčka 
nádobí do domácnosti používá v souladu s pokyny 
výrobce, je spotřeba energie a vody při mytí nádobí 
v myčce obvykle nižší než při mytí v ruce. 
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

IIL EST IMPORTANT DE LIRE ET OBSERVER
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lire attentivement les consignes 
de sécurité. Conservez-les à portée pour consultation 
ultérieure. Le présent manuel et l’appareil en question 
contiennent des consignes de sécurité importantes qui 
doivent être lues et observées en tout temps. Le fabri-
cant décline toute responsabilité si vous ne respectez 
pas ces consignes de sécurité, et en cas de mauvaise 
utilisation ou d’un mauvais réglage des commandes.

 Les enfants en bas âge (0-3 ans) doivent être tenus 
à l’écart de l’appareil. Les jeunes enfants (3-8 ans) 
doivent être tenus à l’écart de l’appareil sauf s’ils se 
trouvent sous surveillance constante. Les enfants âgés 
de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que les personnes présentant 
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
réduites, ou ne possédant ni l’expérience ni les 
connaissances requises, peuvent utiliser cet appareil 
sous la surveillance ou les instructions d’une personne 
responsable leur ayant expliqué l’utilisation de l’appareil 
en toute sécurité, ainsi que les dangers potentiels. Les 
enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Les enfants 
ne doivent pas nettoyer, ni procéder à l’entretien de 
l’appareil sans surveillance.
UTILISATION AUTORISÉE

 ATTENTION : Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour 
être utilisé avec un dispositif de mise en marche externe 
comme une minuterie ou un système de contrôle à 
distance. 

 L’appareil a été conçu pour un usage domestique 
et peut aussi être utilisé : cuisines pour le personnel 
dans les magasins, bureaux et autres environnements 
de travail ; dans les fermes; par les clients dans les 
hôtels, motels, chambres d’hôtes, et autres résidences 
similaires. 

 Le nombre maximum de places est indiqué sur la 
fiche produit. 

 La porte ne doit pas être laissée en position ouverte 
- risque de chute.Lorsqu’elle est ouverte, la porte de 
l’appareil ne peut porter que le panier à vaisselle (char-
gé de vaisselle). N’appuyez pas d’objet sur la porte, ne 
vous asseyez pas et ne montez pas dessus. 

 AVERTISSEMENT : Les détergents pour lave-
vaisselle sont très alcalins. Ils peuvent être très 
dangereux en cas d’absorption. Évitez tout contact 
avec la peau et les yeux, et éloignez les enfants du 
lave-vaisselle lorsque la porte est ouverte. Assurez-
vous que le distributeur de détergent est vide à la fin de 
chaque cycle de lavage. 

 AVERTISSEMENT : Les couteaux et autres 
ustensiles avec des extrémités pointues doivent être 
placés dans le panier avec la pointe vers le bas ou être 
placés à l’horizontale - risque de coupures.

 Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour une utilisation 
professionnelle. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à l’extérieur. Ne 
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pas stocker de substances explosives ou inflammables 
(par ex. essence ou bidons aérosols) à l’intérieur ou 
près de l’appareil - risque d’incendie.L’appareil doit 
uniquement être utilisé pour laver la vaisselle domestique 
en suivant les instructions du présent manuel.L’eau 
contenue dans l’appareil n’est pas potable. Utilisez 
uniquement des détergents et des produits de rinçage 
conçus pour un lave-vaisselle automatique. Lorsque 
vous ajoutez du sel à l’adoucisseur, faites tourner 
un cycle immédiatement pour éviter des dommages 
dus à la corrosion aux pièces internes. Conservez 
le détergent, le liquide de rinçage, et le sel hors de 
portée des enfants. Coupez l’alimentation en eau 
et débranchez ou déconnectez l’alimentation avant 
l’entretien et la maintenance.Débranchez l’appareil en 
cas de dysfonctionnement.
INSTALLATION

appareil doit être manipulé et installé par au moins 
deux personnes - vous pourriez vous blesser. Utilisez 
des gants de protection pour le déballage et l’installation 
de l’appareil - vous risquez de vous couper. Brancher le 
lave-vaisselle au réseau d’eau en utilisant uniquement 
de nouveaux kits de tuyaux. Les anciens tuyaux ne 
doivent pas être réutilisés. Un collier doit être fermement 
fixé sur tous les tuyaux afin que ces derniers ne se 
desserrent pas lors du fonctionnement de l’appareil. 
Respectez les normes en vigueur de la société locale 
de distribution d’eau. Pression d’alimentation en eau : 
0,05 - 1,0 MPa. L’appareil doit être placé contre le 
mur ou intégré dans un meuble afin de limiter l’accès 
à sa partie arrière.Pour les lave-vaisselles avec des 
ouvertures à la base pour la ventilation, les ouvertures 
ne doivent pas être bloquées par un tapis. 

 L’installation, incluant l’alimentation en eau (selon 
le modèle), et les connexions électriques, ainsi que les 
réparations, doivent être exécutées par un technicien 
qualifié. Ne procédez à aucune réparation ni à aucun 
remplacement de pièce sur l’appareil autres que ceux 
spécifiquement indiqués dans le guide d’utilisation. 
Gardez les enfants à l’écart du site d’installation. Après 
avoir déballé l’appareil, assurez-vous qu’il n’a pas été 
endommagé pendant le transport. En cas de problème, 
contactez le détaillant ou le Service Après-vente le plus 
proche. Une fois installé, gardez le matériel d’emballage 
(sacs en plastique, parties en polystyrène, etc.) hors de la 
portée des enfants - ils pourraient s’étouffer. Débranchez 
l’appareil de l’alimentation électrique avant de l’installer 
- vous pourriez vous électrocuter. Lors de l’installation, 
assurez-vous que l’appareil n’endommage pas le câble 
d’alimentation - vous pourriez vous électrocuter ou 
déclencher un incendie. Branchez l’appareil uniquement 
lorsque l’installation est terminée. 
Si l’appareil est installé à l’extrémité d’une rangée 
d’unités et que sa paroi latérale est exposée, protégez les 
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charnières pour éviter qu’elle ne soit endommagée. La 
température d’entrée d’eau dépend du modèle du lave-
vaisselle. Si le tuyau d’alimentation indique «max 25°C», 
la température maximum de l’eau ne doit pas dépasser 
25°C. Pour tous les autres modèles, la température de 
l’eau permise est de 60°C. Ne coupez pas les flexibles 
et, en présence d’un appareil avec système de coupure 
de l’arrivée d’eau, ne plongez pas dans l’eau le boîtier 
en plastique de raccordement au réseau hydrique. Si les 
tuyaux sont trop courts, adressez-vous à votre revendeur. 
Assurez-vous que les tuyaux d’alimentation et de vidange 
ne sont ni pliés ni tordus. Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez 
l’étanchéité des tuyaux d’ alimentation et de vidange de 
l’eau. Assurez-vous que les quatre supports sont stables 
et reposent sur le sol, en les ajustant au besoin, et 
assurez-vous que l’appareil est parfaitement de niveau 
en utilisant un niveau à bulle. 
AVERTISSEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES
La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le rebord avant du 
four (visible lorsque la porte est ouverte).

 Il doit être possible de déconnecter l’appareil de 
l’alimentation électrique en le débranchant si la prise 
est accessible u au moyen d’un interrupteur multipolaire 
accessible installé en amont de la prise conformément 
aux normes de sécurité nationale. 

 N’utilisez pas de rallonge, de multiprise, ou d’adap-
tateurs. Une fois l’installation terminée, l’utilisateur ne 
doit plus pouvoir accéder aux composantes électriques. 
N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous êtes mouillé ou si vous 
êtes pieds nus. N’utilisez pas cet appareil si le câble 
d’alimentation ou la prise de courant sont endomma-
gés, si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou s’il 
a été endommagé ou échappé.

 Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, 
remplacez-le avec un câble identique par le fabricant 
ou un de ces techniciens autorisée, ou un technicien 
qualifié pour éviter les dangers d’électrocution. 
Si la fiche installée n’est pas adaptée pour votre prise, 
contactez un technicien qualifié. Ne tirez pas sur le 
câble d’alimentation. Ne plongez jamais le cordon 
d’alimentation ou la prise dans l’eau. Éloignez le cordon 
des surfaces chaudes.
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

 AVERTISSEMENT : Assurez- vous que l’appareil 
est éteint et débranché du réseau électrique avant 
d’effectuer une quelconque opération d’entretien. 
Pour éviter tout risque de lésion personnelle, utilisez 
des gants de protection (risque de lacération) et des 
chaussures de sécurité (risque de contusion) ; assurez-
vous de manipuler l’appareil avec deux personnes 
(pour réduire la charge) ; n’utilisez jamais d’équipement 
de nettoyage à vapeur (risque de choc électrique). Des 
réparations non-professionnelles non autorisées par 
le fabricant pourraient donner lieu à un risque pour la 
santé et la sécurité, dont le fabricant ne saurait être tenu 
pour responsable. Tout défaut ou dommage causé par 
des réparations non-professionnelles ou un entretien 

ne sera pas couvert par la garantie, dont les termes 
sont soulignés dans le document fourni avec l’unité.
MISE AU REBUT DES MATÉRIAUX D’EMBALLAGE
Les matériaux d’emballage sont entièrement recyclables 
comme l’indique le symbole de recyclage  .
Les différentes parties de l’emballage doivent donc être 
jetées de manière responsable et en totale conformité 
avec la réglementation des autorités locales régissant 
la mise au rebut de déchets.  
MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS  
ÉLECTROMÉNAGERS
Cet appareil est fabriqué avec des matériaux 
recyclables ou pouvant être réutilisés. Mettez-le au 
rebut en vous conformant à la réglementation locale 
en matière d’élimination des déchets. Pour toute 
information supplémentaire sur le traitement et le 
recyclage des appareils électroménagers, contactez 
le service local compétent, le service de collecte des 
déchets ménagers ou le magasin où vous avez acheté 
l’appareil. Cet appareil est marqué comme étant 
conforme à la Directive européenne 2012/19/EU, aux 
réglementations relatives aux Déchets d’équipement 
électrique et électronique (DEEE) et relatives aux 
Déchets d’équipement électrique et électronique 
de 2013 (tels qu’amendés). En vous assurant que 
l’appareil est mis au rebut correctement, vous pouvez 
aider à éviter d’éventuelles conséquences négatives 
sur l’environnement et la santé humaine. 
Le  symbole sur le produit ou sur la documentation 
qui l’accompagne indique qu’il ne doit pas être traité 
comme un déchet domestique, mais doit être remis à 
un centre de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des 
appareils électriques et électroniques. 

CONSEILS RELATIFS À L’ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE
Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la 
vaisselle normalement sale, et pour cette utilisation, 
c’est le programme le plus efficace en termes d’énergie 
combinée et de consommation d’eau, et il est utilisé 
pour évaluer la conformité à la législation européenne 
en matière d’éco-conception. Le chargement du lave-
vaisselle domestique jusqu’à la capacité indiquée par 
le fabricant contribuera à économiser de l’énergie et de 
l’eau. Le prérinçage manuel des éléments de vaisselle 
provoque une augmentation de la consommation 
d’eau et d’énergie et n’est pas recommandé. Le lavage 
de la vaisselle dans un lave-vaisselle domestique 
consomme habituellement moins d’énergie et d’eau 
en phase d’utilisation que le lavage à la main lorsque 
le lave-vaisselle domestique est utilisé conformément 
aux instructions du fabricant.
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INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ I PRZESTRZEGAĆ
Przed rozpoczęciem eksploatacji tego urządzenia nale-
ży uważnie przeczytać poniższe instrukcje bezpieczeń-
stwa. Przechowywać w podręcznym miejscu w celu ko-
rzystania w przyszłości. 
Zawierają one ważne informacje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa, z którymi należy się zapoznać i które 
należy ściśle przestrzegać. Producent nie ponosi żadnej 
odpowiedzialności w przypadku nieprzestrzegania 
instrukcji bezpieczeństwa, nieodpowiedniego 
wykorzystywania urządzenia lub nieprawidłowych 
ustawień elementów sterowania.

 Małe dzieci (0-3 lat) nie powinny przebywać w 
pobliżu urządzenia. Dzieci (3-8 lat) ) nie powinny 
przebywać w pobliżu urządzenia bez stałego nadzoru. 
Dzieci w wieku 8 lat i starsze, osoby o ograniczonej 
sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej oraz 
osoby bez odpowiedniego doświadczenia i wiedzy mogą 
korzystać z urządzenia wyłącznie pod nadzorem lub przy 
odpowiednich instrukcjach dotyczących bezpiecznego 
użytkowania urządzenia i pod warunkiem, że rozumieją 
zagrożenia związane z obsługą urządzenia. Dzieci nie 
mogą bawić się tym urządzeniem. Dzieci nie mogą bez 
nadzoru czyścić ani konserwować urządzenia.
DOZWOLONE UŻYTKOWANIE

 UWAGA: To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone 
do użytkowania z wykorzystaniem zewnętrznego 
programatora czasowego (np. minutnika), lub odrębnego 
systemu zdalnego sterowania. 

 To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku 
w gospodarstwach domowych i podobnych, takich jak: 
kuchnie dla pracowników w sklepach, biurach i innych 
środowiskach roboczych; budynki gospodarcze; 
pokoje hotelowe, motelowe (do użytku gości) i inne 
pomieszczenia mieszkalne. 

 Maksymalną liczbę nakryć podano w karcie produktu. 
 Nie należy zostawiać otwartych drzwiczek – ryzyko 

potknięcia. Otwarte drzwi urządzenia mogą utrzymać 
wyłącznie ciężar wysuniętego kosza wraz z naczyniami. 
Nie należy opierać się o drzwiczki urządzenia, siadać na 
nich ani na nie wchodzić, jak również opierać o nie in-
nych przedmiotów. 

 OSTRZEŻENIE : Detergenty używane w zmywarkach 
są środkami silnie zasadowymi. Mogą spowodować 
znaczne zagrożenie dla zdrowia i życia w przypadku ich 
połknięcia. Unikać kontaktu ze skórą i oczami, i uważać, 
aby dzieci pozostawały z dala od zmywarki, gdy jej 
drzwiczki są otwarte. Po zakończeniu każdego cyklu 
zmywania należy sprawdzić, czy dozownik detergentu 
jest pusty. 

 OSTRZEŻENIE : Noże i inne akcesoria o ostrych 
czubkach i krawędziach należy wkładać do kosza 
ostrzami skierowanymi w dół lub układać je poziomo.

 Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do zastosowań 
przemysłowych. Urządzenia nie należy używać na 

PL
zewnątrz. Wewnątrz urządzenia ani w jego sąsiedztwie 
nie należy przechowywać substancji wybuchowych ani 
łatwopalnych (np. benzyny, pojemników aerozolowych) 
– ryzyko pożaru. Urządzenie należy używać wyłącznie 
do mycia naczyń na potrzeby gospodarstwa domowego, 
zgodnie z instrukcjami podanymi w niniejszym 
podręczniku. Woda wewnątrz urządzenia jest niezdatna 
do picia. Stosować tylko te detergenty i środki 
nabłyszczające, które są przeznaczone do stosowania 
w zmywarkach automatycznych. Po dodaniu soli do 
zmiękczacza wody, należy natychmiast przeprowadzić 
cykl zmywania, aby uniknąć korozji części wewnętrznych. 
Detergent, płyn nabłyszczający oraz sól regenerującą 
należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla 
dzieci. Przed przystąpieniem do czynności serwisowych 
lub konserwacyjnych, należy odciąć dopływ wody i 
odłączyć urządzenie od sieci zasilania. Podobnie należy 
postąpić w przypadku jakiejkolwiek awarii.
INSTALACJA URZĄDZENIA

 Urządzenie musi być przytrzymywane oraz 
montowane przez co najmniej dwie osoby – ryzyko 
obrażeń. Przy rozpakowywaniu i instalacji należy 
używać rękawic ochronnych – ryzyko skaleczenia. 
Podłączyć zmywarkę do instalacji wodnej, stosując 
wyłącznie nowe zestawy węży. Nie należy używać 
starych zestawów węży. Wszystkie węże muszą być 
solidnie przymocowane, aby nie obluzowały się podczas 
pracy zmywarki. Należy przestrzegać obowiązujących 
lokalnych przepisów przedsiębiorstwa wodociągowego. 
Ciśnienie doprowadzenia wody: 0,05 - 1,0 MPa. 
Urządzenie należy umieścić pod ścianą lub w zabudowie 
meblowej, ograniczając dostęp do jego tylnej części. 
Jeśli zmywarka ma otwory wentylacyjne w podstawie, to 
otwory te nie mogą być zasłonięte dywanem. 

 Instalacja, w tym podłączenie do instalacji wodnej 
(jeśli występuje) i zasilania oraz wszelkie naprawy muszą 
być wykonywane przez wykwalifikowanego technika. Nie 
naprawiać ani nie wymieniać żadnej części urządzenia, 
jeśli nie jest to wyraźnie dozwolone w instrukcji obsługi. 
Nie należy pozwalać dzieciom zbliżać się do miejsca 
instalacji. Po rozpakowaniu urządzenia należy sprawdzić, 
czy nie uległo ono uszkodzeniu podczas transportu. 
W przypadku problemów należy skontaktować się z 
najbliższym serwisem technicznym. Po wykonaniu 
instalacji należy przechowywać odpady z opakowania 
(plastik, elementy styropianowe, itd.) poza zasięgiem 
dzieci – ryzyko uduszenia. Przed przystąpieniem do 
jakichkolwiek czynności montażowych urządzenie należy 
odłączyć od zasilania elektrycznego – ryzyko porażenia 
prądem. Podczas instalacji upewnić się, czy urządzenie 
nie spowoduje uszkodzenia przewodu zasilającego – 
ryzyko porażenia. Urządzenie można włączyć dopiero 
po zakończeniu procedury instalacji. 
W przypadku instalacji urządzenia na końcu szeregu 
urządzeń, gdy odsłonięta jest jego boczna ściana, aby 
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uniknąć ryzyka obrażeń ciała, należy zakryć od tej strony 
obszar zawiasów. Temperatura dopływającej wody 
zależy od modelu zmywarki. Jeśli na zainstalowanym 
wężu znajduje się oznaczenie „25°C maks.”, dozwolona 
temperatura wody wynosi 25°C. Dla wszystkich innych 
modeli maksymalna, dozwolona temperatura wody 
wynosi 60°C. Nie obcinać węży. Jeżeli urządzenie 
posiada system Waterstop, nie wolno zanurzać w wodzie 
plastikowej obudowy zaworu na wężu dopływowym. 
Jeśli węże nie są wystarczająco długie, należy zwrócić 
się do sprzedawcy. Upewnić się, czy wąż dopływowy 
i wąż spustowy nie są zagięte ani ściśnięte. Przed 
pierwszym użyciem sprawdzić szczelność przewodu 
do doprowadzania i odprowadzania wody. Podczas 
instalacji należy upewnić się, że urządzenie spoczywa 
stabilnie na podłodze, na wszystkich czterech nóżkach 
i sprawdzić za pomocą poziomicy, czy jest dokładnie 
wypoziomowane.
ZASADY BEZPIECZNEGO PODŁĄCZENIA  
ELEKTRYCZNEGO
Tabliczka znamionowa znajduje się na krawędzi drzwiczek 
kuchenki (widoczna przy otwartych drzwiczkach). 

 Musi istnieć możliwość odłączenia urządzenia 
od źródła zasilania poprzez wyjęcie wtyczki (jeśli 
wtyczka jest dostępna), lub za pomocą przełącznika 
wielobiegunowego, zainstalowanego w przewodzie 
do gniazda zasilania. Urządzenie musi być również 
uziemione zgodnie z obowiązującymi normami 
krajowymi. 

 Nie stosować przedłużaczy, rozdzielaczy ani 
przejściówek. Po zakończeniu instalacji użytkownik nie 
powinien mieć dostępu do podzespołów elektrycznych 
urządzenia. Nie należy obsługiwać urządzenia boso 
lub gdy jest się mokrym. Nie uruchamiać urządzenia, 
jeśli kabel zasilający lub wtyczka są uszkodzone, nie 
działa ono prawidłowo lub zostało uszkodzone bądź 
upuszczone.

 Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony, ze 
względów bezpieczeństwa jego wymianę na identyczny 
należy zlecić przedstawicielowi producenta, serwisowi 
technicznemu lub innej wykwalifikowanej osobie – ryzyko 
porażenia prądem. 
W przypadku urządzeń wyposażonych we wtyczkę, 
która nie pasuje do danego gniazdka, skontaktować 
się z wykwalifikowanym pracownikiem serwisu. Nie 
ciągnąć za przewód zasilania. Nie zanurzać przewodu 
zasilającego ani wtyczki w wodzie. Przewód zasilający 
należy trzymać z dala od nagrzanych powierzchni.
CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

 OSTRZEŻENIE : Sprawdzić, czy urządzenie 
zostało wyłączone i odłączone od źródła zasilania przed 
przystąpieniem do czynności konserwacyjnych. Aby 
uniknąć ryzyka obrażeń ciała, należy używać rękawic 
ochronnych (ryzyko skaleczenia) i butów ochronnych 
(ryzyko stłuczenia) pamiętać o obsłudze przez dwie 
osoby (zmniejszenie obciążenia); w żadnym przypadku 

nie stosować urządzeń parowych do czyszczenia 
(ryzyko porażenia prądem). Niefachowe naprawy 
nieautoryzowane przez producenta mogą spowodować 
zagrożenie dla zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa, za które 
producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności. Wszelkie wady 
lub uszkodzenia spowodowane nieprofesjonalnymi 
naprawami lub konserwacją nie są objęte gwarancją, 
której warunki są przedstawione w dokumencie 
dostarczonym wraz z urządzeniem.
UTYLIZACJA OPAKOWANIA
Materiał, z którego zrobione jest opakowanie, w 100% 
nadaje się do recyklingu i jest oznaczony symbolem . 
Należy w odpowiedzialny sposób pozbywać się części 
opakowania, przestrzegając lokalnych przepisów 
dotyczących utylizacji odpadów.
UTYLIZACJA URZĄDZEŃ AGD  
Urządzenie zostało wykonane z materiałów nadających 
się do recyklingu. Urządzenie należy utylizować zgodnie 
z miejscowymi przepisami dotyczącymi gospodarki 
odpadami. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat 
utylizacji, odzyskiwania oraz recyklingu urządzeń AGD, 
należy skontaktować się z odpowiednim lokalnym 
urzędem, punktem skupu złomu AGD lub sklepem, 
w którym zakupiono urządzenie. To urządzenie jest 
oznaczone zgodnie z dyrektywą Unii Europejskiej  
2012/19/UE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu 
elektrotechnicznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz 
z przepisami dotyczącymi sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego z 2013 r. (w brzmieniu zmienionym). 
Właściwa utylizacja urządzenia pomoże zapobiec 
ewentualnym negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska oraz 
zdrowia ludzkiego. 
Symbol  na urządzeniu lub w dołączonej do niego 
dokumentacji oznacza, że urządzenia nie wolno 
traktować jak zwykłego odpadu domowego. Należy 
je przekazać do punktu zajmującego się utylizacją i 
recyklingiem urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych. 
WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE OSZCZĘDZANIA ENERGII
Program Eco jest przeznaczony do mycia naczyń o 
zwykłym stopniu zabrudzenia; dla tego zastosowania jest 
to najbardziej wydajny program pod względem zużycia 
energii elektrycznej i wody oraz w takim zastosowaniu 
program ten uzyskał certyfikat zgodności z dyrektywą 
unijną Ecodesign.
Ładowanie zmywarki domowej w stopniu zalecanym 
przez producenta przyczyni się do oszczędności 
energii elektrycznej i wody. Ręczne spłukiwanie naczyń 
przyczynia się do większego zużycia wody i energii 
elektrycznej i nie jest zalecane. Zmywanie naczyń 
przy użyciu domowej zmywarki zazwyczaj pochłania 
mniej energii elektrycznej i wody niż ręczne zmywanie, 
jeśli zmywarka użytkowana jest zgodnie z zaleceniami 
producenta. 
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BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

PREČÍTAJTE SI A VŽDY DODRŽIAVAJTE
Pred použitím spotrebiča si prečítajte tieto bezpeč-
nostné pokyny. Uchovajte ich poruke pre budúce po-
užitie. 
Tento návod i samotný spotrebič vám poskytnú 
dôležité bezpečnostné upozornenia, ktoré 
musíte vždy dodržiavať. Výrobca nepreberá 
žiadnu zodpovednosť za nedodržanie týchto 
bezpečnostných pokynov, neprimerané používanie 
spotrebiča alebo nesprávne nastavenie ovládacích 
prvkov.

 Veľmi malé deti (0–3 rokov) nepúšťajte 
k spotrebiču. Malé deti (3–8 rokov) nepúšťajte 
k spotrebiču bez dozoru. Deti od 8 rokov a osoby 
so zníženými fyzickými, senzorickými a mentálnymi 
schopnosťami alebo s nedostatkom skúseností 
a znalostí môžu používať tento spotrebič len 
v prípade, ak sú pod dozorom alebo dostali pokyny 
týkajúce sa používania spotrebiča bezpečným 
spôsobom a chápu hroziace nebezpečenstvá. Deti sa 
so spotrebičom nesmú hrať. Čistenie a používateľskú 
údržbu nesmú vykonávať deti bez dozoru.
POVOLENÉ POUŽÍVANIE

 UPOZORNENIE: spotrebič nie je určený na 
ovládanie externým vypínačom, ako je časovač 
alebo samostatný systém diaľkového ovládania. 

 Tento spotrebič je určený na použitie v domácnosti 
alebo na podobné účely ako napr. v oblastiach 
kuchyniek pre personál v dielňach, kanceláriách 
a iných pracovných prostrediach; na farmách pre 
hostí v hoteloch, moteloch alebo iných ubytovacích 
zariadeniach. 

 Maximálny počet obedových súprav je uvedený 
na karte údajov výrobku. 

 Dvierka by nemali zostať otvorené – riziko 
potknutia. Otvorené dvierka spotrebiča môžu udr-
žať iba hmotnosť vybratého koša spolu s riadom. Na 
otvorené dvierka nič neodkladajte, nesadajte si na 
ne ani na ne nestúpajte. 

 UPOZORNENIE: Umývacie prostriedky sú 
silne alkalické. Pri prehltnutí môžu byť mimoriadne 
nebezpečné. Vyhýbajte sa kontaktu s pokožkou 
a očami a nepúšťajte deti do blízkosti umývačky, 
keď sú dvierka otvorené. Po ukončení každého 
umývacieho cyklu skontrolujte, či je dávkovač 
umývacieho prostriedku prázdny. 

 UPOZORNENIE: Nože a iné príbory s ostrými 
hrotmi treba ukladať do košíka hrotmi nadol alebo 
ich uložiť vodorovne – riziko porezania.

 Tento spotrebič nie je určený na profesionálne 
používanie. Spotrebič nepoužívajte vonku. 
Neskladujte v spotrebiči alebo blízko neho výbušné či 

SK
horľavé látky (napr. benzín alebo aerosolové nádoby) 
– nebezpečenstvo požiaru. Spotrebič sa smie 
používať iba na umývanie domáceho riadu v súlade 
s pokynmi v tomto návode. Voda v spotrebiči nie je 
pitná. Používajte iba umývacie prostriedky a leštidlá 
určené do automatických umývačiek. Pri pridávaní 
soli do zmäkčovača vody okamžite spustite jeden 
cyklus, aby ste sa vyhli korozívnemu poškodeniu 
interných súčiastok. Umývacie prostriedky, leštiace 
prostriedky a soľ skladujte mimo dosahu detí. Pred 
vykonávaním servisných prác alebo údržby zatvorte 
prívod vody a vytiahnite prívodný kábel zo zásuvky 
alebo odpojte od zdroja napájania. Odpojte spotrebič 
aj v prípade akejkoľvek poruchy.
INŠTALÁCIA

 So spotrebičom musia manipulovať a inštalovať 
ho minimálne dve osoby – riziko zranenia. Pri 
vybaľovaní a inštalovaní používajte ochranné 
rukavice – riziko porezania. Pripojte umývačku 
k vodovodu iba pomocou novej súpravy hadíc. 
Staré súpravy hadíc už nepoužívajte. Všetky hadice 
musia byť bezpečne pripojené, aby sa zabránilo 
ich uvoľneniu počas prevádzky. Postupujte podľa 
všetkých noriem miestnej vodohospodárskej správy. 
Tlak prívodu vody 0,05 – 1,0 MPa. Spotrebič musí 
stáť pri stene alebo musí byť zabudovaný do nábytku, 
aby bol obmedzený prístup k jeho zadnej stene. Ak 
sú vetracie otvory umývačky v spodnej časti, nesmú 
byť zakryté kobercom. 

 Inštaláciu, vrátane prívodu vody (ak je) 
a elektrického zapojenia a taktiež opravy musí 
vykonávať kvalifikovaný technik. Nikdy neopravujte 
ani nevymieňajte žiadnu časť spotrebiča, ak to nie 
je uvedené v návode na používanie. Nepúšťajte 
deti k miestu inštalácie. Po vybalení spotrebiča sa 
uistite, že sa počas prepravy nepoškodil. V prípade 
problémov sa obráťte na predajcu alebo prevádzku 
autorizovaného servisu. Po inštalácii treba odpad 
z balenia (plasty, kusy polystyrénu a pod.) uložiť 
mimo dosahu detí – nebezpečenstvo udusenia. Pred 
vykonávaním inštalačných prác musíte spotrebič 
odpojiť od elektrického napájania – nebezpečenstvo 
zásahu elektrickým prúdom. Počas inštalácie 
dávajte pozor, aby ste spotrebičom nepoškodili 
napájací kábel – riziko vzniku požiaru alebo zásahu 
elektrickým prúdom. Spotrebič zapnite, až keď je 
inštalácia úplne dokončená. 
V prípade, že umývačku inštalujete na koniec 
kuchynskej linky tak, že jeho bočná strana je voľne 
dostupná, nezabudnite zakryť oblasť závesov dverí, 
aby nedošlo k zraneniu. Teplota privádzanej vody 
závisí od modelu umývačky. Ak je na inštalovanej 
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prívodnej hadici uvedené „25°C max“, maximálna 
povolená teplota vody je 25°C. Pre všetky ostatné 
modely je maximálna povolená teplota vody 
60°C. Hadice neskracujte a v prípade spotrebiča 
vybaveného systémom proti vytopeniu neponárajte 
plastové puzdro prívodnej hadice do vody. Ak hadice 
nie sú dostatočne dlhé, obráťte sa na miestneho 
predajcu. Presvedčte sa, že prívodná a odtoková 
hadica nie je zalomená, alebo že na nej nie sú 
slučky. Skontrolujte tesnosť prívodnej a odtokovej 
hadice ešte pred uvedením do prevádzky. Dbajte, 
aby všetky štyri nožičky stabilne stáli na dlážke, 
podľa potreby ich nastavte a pomocou vodováhy 
skontrolujte, či spotrebič stojí v rovine.
UPOZORNENIA PRE PRÁCU S ELEKTRINOU
Typový štítok je umiestnený na okraji dvierok 
umývačky (viditeľný pri otvorených dvierkach). 

 Spotrebič sa musí dať odpojiť od napájania 
buď vytiahnutím zástrčky, pokiaľ je ľahko dostupná, 
alebo prostredníctvom viacpólového prepínača 
nainštalovaného pred zásuvkou a spotrebič musí byť 
uzemnený v súlade s národnými bezpečnostnými 
normami pre elektrotechniku. 

 Nepoužívajte predlžovacie káble ani rozdvojky 
či adaptéry. Po inštalácii spotrebiča nesmú byť 
jeho elektrické časti prístupné používateľom. 
Nepoužívajte spotrebič, ak ste mokrí alebo bosí. 
Spotrebič neuvádzajte do činnosti, ak je poškodený 
napájací kábel alebo zástrčka, ak nepracuje správne, 
ak je poškodený alebo ak spadol.

 Ak je poškodený napájací elektrický kábel, 
musí ho vymeniť výrobca, jeho autorizovaný servis 
alebo podobne kvalifikovaná osoba za totožný, aby 
sa predišlo nebezpečenstvu zásahu elektrickým 
prúdom. Ak sa elektrická zástrčka nehodí do vašej 
zásuvky, obráťte sa na kvalifikovaného technika. 
Za prívodný elektrický kábel neťahajte. Prívodný 
elektrický kábel ani elektrickú zástrčku neponárajte 
do vody. Nedovoľte, aby sa prívodný elektrický kábel 
dostal do blízkosti horúcich povrchov.
ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA

 UPOZORNENIE: Pred vykonaním údržby 
vždy dbajte na to, aby bol spotrebič vypnutý a 
odpojený od elektrickej siete. Aby ste sa vyhli riziku 
úrazu, používajte ochranné rukavice (riziko tržnej 
rany) a bezpečnostnú obuv (riziko pomliaždenia); 
nezabudnite vykonávať manipuláciu dvoma 
osobami (zníženie zaťaženia); nikdy nepoužívajte 
parné čistiace zariadenie (nebezpečenstvo zásahu 
elektrickým prúdom). Neodborné opravy nepovolené 
výrobcom môžu mať za následok ohrozenie 
zdravia a bezpečnosti, za ktoré výrobca nemôže 
niesť zodpovednosť. Na chyby alebo poškodenia 
spôsobené neodbornými opravami alebo údržbou sa 

nevzťahuje záruka, ktorej podmienky sú uvedené v 
dokumente dodanom so zariadením.
LIKVIDÁCIA OBALOVÝCH MATERIÁLOV
Všetky obalové materiály sa môžu recyklovať na 
100%, ako to potvrdzuje symbol recyklácie . 
Rôzne časti obalu likvidujte zodpovedne, v úplnom 
súlade s platnými predpismi miestnych orgánov, 
ktorými sa riadi likvidácia odpadov. 
LIKVIDÁCIA DOMÁCICH SPOTREBIČOV
Tento spotrebič je vyrobený z recyklovateľ-
ných a znovu použiteľných materiálov. Zlik-
vidujte ho v súlade s miestnymi predpismi 
o likvidácii odpadov. Podrobnejšie informácie o za-
obchádzaní, obnove a recyklácii domácich spotre-
bičov dostanete na príslušnom miestnom úrade,  
v zberných strediskách alebo v obchode, kde ste 
spotrebič kúpili. Tento spotrebič je označený v sú-
lade so smernicou Európskeho parlamentu a Rady 
2012/19/EÚ o odpade z elektrických a elektronických 
zariadení (OEEZ) a s predpismi o odpade z elektric-
kých a elektronických zariadení z r. 2013 (v platnom 
znení). Zabezpečením správnej likvidácie výrobku 
pomôžete predchádzať potenciálnym negatívnym 
dopadom na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie.  
Symbol  na spotrebiči alebo na sprievodných doku-
mentoch znamená, že s týmto výrobkom sa nesmie 
zaobchádzať ako s domácim odpadom, ale je po-
trebné odovzdať ho v zbernom dvore pre elektrické 
a elektronické zariadenia. 
RADY NA ÚSPORU ELEKTRICKEJ ENERGIE
Program Eco je vhodný na umývanie bežne 
zašpineného kuchynského riadu, preto ide 
o najefektívnejší program na tento účel z hľadiska 
spotreby energie a vody, ktorý sa používa na 
stanovenie súladu s legislatívou Ecodesign v rámci 
EÚ. Ak naložíte umývačku riadu až do kapacity 
uvedenej výrobcom, prispejete tým k úspore 
energie a vody. Manuálne predbežné oplachovanie 
kuchynského riadu má za následok zvýšenú spotrebu 
vody a energie, a preto sa neodporúča. Pri umývaní 
kuchynského riadu v umývačke riadu do domácnosti 
v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu sa spravidla spotrebuje 
menej energie a vody ako pri ručnom umývaní riadu. 
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 لا تستخدم أسلاك التمديد، أو المآخذ متعددة التوصيلات أو المهايئات. 
الكهربائية بعد  إلى الأجزاء  للمستخدم إمكانية الوصول  يجب ألا يتسنى 

التركيب. لا تستخدم الجهاز وأنت مبلل أو حاف القدمين. لا تقم بتشغيل 
هذا الجهاز إذا كان هناك تلف في كابل أو قابس الكهرباء، أو إذا لم يكن 

يعمل بشكل سليم، أو إذا كان تالفاً، أو إذا سقط على الأرض.
 إذا لحق أي تلف بسلك التوصيل يجب استبداله بسلك مطابق له 
عن طريق الجهة الصانعة أو وكيل الخدمة التابع لها أو أي شخص 

مؤهل بنفس الدرجة وذلك لتجنب المخاطر - خطر الصعق الكهربائي. 
إذا كان القابس المزود غير مناسب للمقبس، اتصل بفني مؤهل. لا 
تسحب كابل الإمداد بالكهرباء. لا تغمر كابل التغذية أو القابس في 

الماء. حافظ على السلك بعيدًا عن الأسطح الساخنة.
التنظيف والصيانة

 تحذير: تأكد من غلق الجهاز وفصله من مصدر التيار قبل تنفيذ أي إجراء 
صيانة. لتجنب خطر إصابة الأفراد استخدم قفازات واقية )خطر التعرض 

لجروح ممزقة( وأحذية أمان )خطر التعرض للكدمات(، تأكد من مناولة الوحدة 
بواسطة شخصين )لتقليل الحمل(، تجنب نهائياً استخدام أجهزة التنظيف بالبخار 

)خطر الصعق الكهربائي(. قد تسبب الإصلاحات غير السليمة فنيا وغير 
المعتمدة بواسطة الجهة الصانعة خطر على الصحة والسلامة، ولا تتحمل الجهة 

الصانعة مسؤولية ذلك. لا يسرى الضمان على أي عيوب أو تلفيات ناتجة عن 
الصيانة أو الإصلاحات غير السليمة فنيا، تم تحديد شروط الضمان في الوثيقة 

الواردة مع الوحدة. 
تكهين مواد التغليف

مواد التغليف قابلة لإعادة التدوير بنسبة 100% ومميزة برمز إعادة 
التدوير  . لذا، يجب التخلص من أجزاء التغليف المختلفة بطريقة 

مسؤولة وبالتوافق التام مع تشريعات السلطات المحلية بخصوص التخلص 
من النفايات.  

تكهين الأجهزة المنزلية
هذا الجهاز مُصنَّع من مواد قابلة لإعادة التدوير أو قابلة لإعادة الاستخدام. 
تخلص منه وفقا للوائح المحلية الخاصة بالتخلص من المخلفات. لمزيد من 

المعلومات حول المعالجة والاسترداد وإعادة التدوير للأجهزة الكهربائية 
المنزلية، اتصل بالجهة المحلية المختصة أو خدمة جمع النفايات المنزلية 
أو المتجر الذي اشتريت منه الجهاز. هذا الجهاز مميز حسب المواصفة 
الأوروبية EU/19/2012، والأجهزة الكهربائية والإلكترونية القديمة 

)WEEE( ومع تشريعات الأجهزة الكهربائية والإلكترونية القديمة 
2013 )وتعديلاتها(. من خلال التأكد من التخلص من هذا المنتج بالطريقة 
 الصحيحة سوف تساعد في منع النتائج السلبية على البيئة وصحة الإنسان. 

 يشير الرمز الموجود على المنتج أو على المستندات المرافقة للمنتج 
إلى أنه لا ينبغي التعامل مع هذا المنتج على أنه من المخلفات المنزلية، 

ولكن يجب تسليمه إلى مركز تجميع ملائم لإعادة تدوير الأجهزة الكهربية 
والإلكترونية. 

نصائح توفير الطاقة
برنامج ECO مناسب لتنظيف أدوات المائدة المتسخة بدرجة عادية، 

ولهذا العرض، يعتبر هذا البرنامج من أهم البرامج فيما يتعلق باستهلاك 
الطاقة والماء، حيث يستخدم لتقييم التوافق مع التصميم الصديق للبيئة من 

لوائح الاتحاد الأوروبي.
سيساهم تحميل غسالة الأطباق المنزلية حتى السعة الاستيعابية المحددة من 

قبل الجهة الصانعة في توفير الطاقة والماء. قد يؤدي الشطف الأولي 
اليدوي لأواني المائدة في زيادة استهلاك الماء والطاقة وغير موصى 

بذلك. يستهلك عادة غسيل أواني المائدة في غسالة الأطباق المنزلية طاقة 
أقل وماء في مرحلة الاستخدام عن غسيل الأواني اليدوي عندما تستخدم 

غسالة الأطباق وفقاً لتعليمات الجهة الصانعة.
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من المهم قراءتها والالتزام بها
اقرأ تعليمات السلامة هذه قبل استخدام الجهاز. واحتفظ بها في مكان قريب 

للرجوع إليها مستقبلاً. 
تقدم هذه التعليمات والجهاز نفسه تحذيرات هامة خاصة بالسلامة يجب 

مراعاتها في جميع الأوقات. لا تتحمل الجهة الصانعة أية مسؤولية ناجمة 
عن عدم مراعاة تعليمات السلامة، استخدام الجهاز بطريقة غير سليمة، 

وضبط عناصر التحكم بطريقة غير صحيحة.
 يجب إبعاد الأطفال الصغار في عمر )0-3 سنوات( عن الجهاز. 

يجب إبقاء الأطفال )3-8 سنوات( بعيدا عن الجهاز إلا في حالة الإشراف 
المستمر عليهم. يمكن استخدام هذا الجهاز من قبل الأطفال بدءا من عمر 

8 سنوات فأكثر والأشخاص الذين يعانون من نقص في القدرات البدنية أو 
الحسية أو العقلية أو الأشخاص الذين يفتقرون إلى الخبرة والمعرفة، 

شريطة أن يتم مراقبتهم أو توجيههم إلى كيفية استخدام الجهاز بطريقة آمنة 
واستيعابهم للأخطار التي ينطوي عليها ذلك. يجب ألا يعبث الأطفال بهذا 

الجهاز. يحظر على الأطفال تنظيف الجهاز وصيانته دون إشراف.
الاستخدام المسموح به

خارجي مثل مؤقت خارجي أو نظام تشغيل عن بعد مستقل. 
 هذا الجهاز مخصص للاستخدام في الأغراض المنزلية وما شابهها 

مثل: منطقة المطبخ في المحلات والمكاتب وبيئات العمل الأخرى، البيوت 
 الريفية، ومن قبل نزلاء الفنادق والموتيلات والنزل بنظام المبيت 

والإفطار والبيئات الأخرى ذات الطابع السكني. 
 أقصى عدد للإعدادات المكانية موضح في نشرة المنتج. 

 ينبغي عدم ترك الباب في الوضع المفتوح - خطر التعثر. باب الجهاز 
المفتوح لا يستطيع أن يتحمل سوى وزن الشبكة المحملة بالأطباق عند سحبها 

للخارج. لا تضع الأشياء فوق الباب ولا تجلس أو تقف عليه. 
 تحذير: منظفات غسالات الأطباق شديدة القلوية. وهي تشكل خطورة 
كبيرة في حالة ابتلاعها. تجنب ملامسة الجلد والعينين، أبعد الأطفال عن 
غسالة الأطباق طالما كان بابها مفتوحا. تأكد من فراغ درج المنظف بعد 

انتهاء دورة الغسيل. 
 تحذير: يجب وضع السكاكين والأواني ذات المواضع الحادة في 
السلة، بحيث تتجه تلك المواضع لأسفل أو توضع بشكل أفقي - خطر 

الإصابة بجروح قطعية.
 هذا الجهاز غير مخصص للاستخدام المهني. لا تستخدم الجهاز في 

الهواء الطلق. لا تقم بتخزين أية مواد قابلة للانفجار أو الاشتعال )مثل 
عبوات الجازولين أو الأيروسول - خطر اندلاع حريق. ينبغي استخدام هذا 
الجهاز لغسل الأواني المنزلية فقط وفقا للتعليمات المذكورة في هذا الدليل. 

الماء الموجود في الجهاز غير صالح للشرب. اقتصر على استخدام 
المنظف وإضافات الشطف المصممة لغسالة الأطباق الأوتوماتيكية. عند 

إضافة الملح إلى مزيل عسر الماء، قم بتشغيل دورة واحدة على الفور 
لتجنب إلحاق الضرر بالأجزاء الداخلية وتآكلها.. قم بتخزين المنظف 

ومساعد الشطف والملح بعيدا عن متناول الأطفال. أغلق مصدر الإمداد 
بالماء وانزع القابس الكهربائي أو افصل الكهرباء قبل إجراء الخدمة أو 

الصيانة. قم بفصل الجهاز أيضا في حالة وجود أية أعطال.

ARتعليمات السلامة
التركيب

 يجب نقل الجهاز وتركيبه بواسطة شخصين أو أكثر - خطر 
الإصابة. استخدم قفازات لإخراج الجهاز من العبوة ولتركيبه - خطر 
الإصابة بجروح قطعية. يجب توصيل غسالة الأطباق بمصدر الماء 

باستخدام أطقم خراطيم جديدة. لا يجوز إعادة استخدام أطقم الخراطيم 
تثبيت الخراطيم جيدا حتى لا تتعرض للانفكاك  القديمة. يجب إحكام 

المياه المحلي. يبلغ  التوافق مع كافة لوائح مرفق  التشغيل. يجب  أثناء 
أقصى ضغط لإمداد الماء 50.0 - 0.1 ميجاباسكال. يجب وضع 

الجهاز على الحائط أو بداخل قطعة أثاث لتحديد الوصول إلى الجانب 
المزودة بفتحات تهوية في  بالنسبة لموديلات غسالة الأطباق  له.  الخلفي 

القاعدة يجب عدم إعاقة الفتحات عن طريق السجاد. 
 يجب إجراء عمليات التركيب بما فيها الإمداد بالماء )إذا كان 

موجودا( والتوصيلات الكهربائية والإصلاح بواسطة فني مؤهل. لا تقم 
بإصلاح أو تغيير أي جزء من أجزاء الجهاز ما لم ينص دليل المستخدم 

على ذلك بشكل محدد. أبعد الأطفال عن موقع التركيب. بعد إخراج 
الجهاز من عبوته، تحقق من عدم تضرره أثناء النقل. وفي حالة وجود 

مشكلات، اتصل بالموزع أو أقرب مركز لخدمة ما بعد البيع. بعد 
)البلاستيك  التغليف  التركيب، يجب تخزين مخلفات  أعمال  الانتهاء من 

وقطع الستايروفوم إلخ( بعيدا عن متناول الأطفال - خطر الاختناق. 
يجب فصل الجهاز عن مصدر الكهرباء قبل إجراء أية أعمال تركيب 

- خطر التعرض لصدمة كهربائية. أثناء التركيب، تحقق من عدم تلف 
كابل الكهرباء الخاص بالجهاز - خطر الحريق أو التعرض لصدمة 

التركيب.  كهربائية. لا تقم بتفعيل الجهاز إلا بعد اكتمال 
في حالة تركيب غسالة الأطباق في نهاية صف من الوحدات بحيث 

لمنع خطر  المفصلات  الجانبي ظاهرا، يجب تغطية منطقة  اللوح  يكون 
تعرضها للكسر. تعتمد درجة حرارة الماء الداخل على موديل غسالة 

 C°25 « الأطباق. إذا كان خرطوم السحب المركب يحمل العلامة
Max« »بحد أقصى 25°م«، فهذا يعني أن أقصى درجة حرارة 

25°م. بالنسبة لجميع الموديلات الأخرى تبلغ أقصى  مسموح بها هي 
درجة حرارة للماء الداخل 60°م. لا تقم بقطع الخراطيم وفي حالة 

المحتوية  البلاستيكية  العلبة  تغمر  الماء فلا  لقطع  بنظام  المزودة  الأجهزة 
على خرطوم السحب في الماء. إذا لم تكن الخراطيم بالطول الكافي 

تأكد أن خراطيم السحب والتصريف  المحلي.  بالموزع  فعليك الاتصال 
ليست ملتوية أو بها شقوق. قبل استخدام الجهاز لأول مرة تأكد من عدم 

وجود تسرب في خرطوم السحب وخرطوم التصريف. تأكد من ثبات 
الأرجل الأربعة واستقرارها على الأرضية، واضبطهم حسب الحاجة، 

وتحقق من الاستواء التام لغسالة الأطباق باستخدام ميزان ماء.
التحذيرات الكهربائية

توجد لوحة الصنع على حافة باب غسالة الأطباق )يمكن رؤيتها عندما 
مفتوحا(.  الباب  يكون 

 يجب أن تتوفر إمكانية فصل الجهاز من مصدر الكهرباء من 
خلال نزع القابس إن أمكن الوصول إليه، أو باستخدام مفتاح متعدد 

الأقطاب مركب عند المقبس ويجب أن يكون الجهاز مؤرضا، بالتوافق 
المحلية.  الكهربائية  الأمان  مع مواصفات 
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